Bank has no possible losses arising from the off-balance sheet items.

1) Non-cash loans including guarantees, acceptances, financial guarantees and other letter of credits:

 Current Period Prior Period

Guarantee Letters 49.241.937 31.861.188

Letter of Credits 6.852.933 5.589.227

Bank Acceptances 4.191.305 3.587.084

Total 60.286.175 41.037.499

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED

UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN

TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

98

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS (Continued)

1. Information on off-balance sheet liabilities: (Continued)

b) Nature and amount of possible losses and commitments arising from the off-balance sheet items

including the below mentioned: (Continued)

2) Certain guarantees, temporary guarantees, surety ships and similar transactions:

 Current Period Prior Period

Letters of Certain Guarantees 31.838.860 21.454.330

Letters of Advance Guarantees 12.911.588 7.792.444

Letters of Temporary Guarantees 2.734.608 1.639.412

Letters of Guarantees given to Customs Offices 655.083 90.127

Other Letters of Guarantees 1.101.798 884.875

Total 49.241.937 31.861.188

c) 1) Total non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period

Non-Cash Loans for Providing Cash Loans 786.280 864.826

With Original Maturity of One Year or Less 284 24.845

With Original Maturity of More than One Year 785.996 839.981

Other Non-Cash Loans  59.499.895 40.172.673

Total 60.286.175 41.037.499

c) 2) Information on sectoral risk concentrations of non-cash loans:

  Current Period Prior Period

TL (%) FC (%) TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 38.976 0,20 23.711 0,06 25.231 0,18 30.930 0,11
Farming and Raising
Livestock 154 - - - 181 - - -

Forestry 38.822 0,20 23.711 0,06 25.050 0,18 30.930 0,11

Fishing - - - - - - - -

Manufacturing 5.042.506 25,59 21.459.362 52,88 3.473.646 24,99 16.802.213 61,91

 Mining and Quarrying 147.703 0,75 205.000 0,51 69.906 0,50 58.546 0,22

Production 3.195.510 16,21 19.169.229 47,24 2.356.142 16,95 14.300.126 52,69

Electric, Gas and Water 1.699.293 8,62 2.085.133 5,14 1.047.598 7,54 2.443.541 9,00

Construction 4.314.151 21,89 10.822.868 26,67 2.711.421 19,51 5.447.673 20,07

Services 9.205.882 46,71 6.307.578 15,54 6.906.484 49,69 3.351.537 12,35
Wholesale and Retail

Trade 5.048.269 25,62 2.868.971 7,07 3.617.357 26,03 1.735.467 6,39
Hotel, Food and
Beverage Services 111.654 0,57 169.961 0,42 69.376 0,50 147.233 0,54
Transportation and

Telecommunication 844.375 4,28 1.714.324 4,22 614.638 4,42 595.634 2,19

Financial Institutions 2.166.818 11,00 374.183 0,92 1.901.946 13,68 276.025 1,02
Real Estate and Leasing

Services 943.923 4,79 1.103.379 2,72 621.570 4,47 575.276 2,12
Self-employment
Services - - - - - - - -

Education Services 52.607 0,27 18.500 0,05 35.371 0,25 16.098 0,06
Health and Social
Services 38.236 0,19 58.260 0,14 46.226 0,33 5.804 0,02

Other 1.105.630 5,61 1.965.511 4,84 781.445 5,62 1.506.919 5,55

Total 19.707.145 100,00 40.579.030 100,00 13.898.227 100,00 27.139.272 100,00

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED

UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN

TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

99

EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

III. EXPLANATIONS AND NOTES RELATED TO OFF-BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS (Continued)

1. Information on off-balance sheet liabilities: (Continued)